
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (4) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 17th October, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Angela Harvey (Chairman) 
Peter Cuthbertson 
Jonathan Glanz 
Jason Williams 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   FLAT 11.01, THE KNIGHTSBRIDGE APARTMENTS, 199 
KNIGHTSBRIDGE, LONDON, SW7 1RH 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

 2.   FLAT 11.01 AND 11.02, THE KNIGHTSBRIDGE 
APARTMENTS, 199 KNIGHTSBRIDGE, LONDON, SW7 
1RH 

(Pages 13 - 22) 

 3.   ARCADE HOUSE, 13 ALBEMARLE STREET, LONDON, 
W1S 4HJ 

(Pages 23 - 36) 

 4.   IVOR COURT, GLOUCESTER PLACE, LONDON, NW1 
6BJ 

(Pages 37 - 52) 

 5.   16 BROADLEY STREET, LONDON, NW8 8AE (Pages 53 - 66) 

 6.   PITCH 1633, REGENT STREET, LONDON, W1B 5BQ (Pages 67 - 74) 

 7.   PITCH 1701, NEW BOND STREET, LONDON, W1S 3SU (Pages 75 - 82) 

 8.   PITCH 1726, DUKE STREET, LONDON, W1U 3EG (Pages 83 - 90) 



 
 

 

 9.   43 SUSSEX STREET, LONDON, CITY OF 
WESTMINSTER, SW1V 4RJ 

(Pages 91 - 
102) 

 10.   22 MONTPELIER PLACE, LONDON, SW7 1HL (Pages 103 - 
126) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
9 October 2017 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 17th October 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
1.  RN(s) :  

17/06994/CLOP
UD 
 
 
Knightsbridge 
And Belgravia 

Flat 11.01 
The 
Knightsbridge 
Apartments 
199 
Knightsbridge 
London 
SW7 1RH 
 

The amalgamation of two residential Units, Flats 
11.01 and 11.02. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Refuse certificate. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
2.  RN(s) :  

17/06993/FULL 
 
 
Knightsbridge 
And Belgravia 

Flat 11.01 And 
11.02 
The 
Knightsbridge 
Apartments 
199 
Knightsbridge 
London 
SW7 1RH 
 

Amalgamation of 2no. residential units and 
associated external alterations. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Refuse permission - loss of housing unit. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
3.  RN(s) :  

17/04094/FULL 
 
 
West End 

Arcade 
House 
13 Albemarle 
Street 
London 
W1S 4HJ 
 

Use of the basement as a mixed 
showroom/event/retail space (sui generis use); 
use of third floor as office (Class B1) and infilling 
of the atrium at third, fourth and fifth floor level to 
provide additional B1 office floor space. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
4.  RN(s) :  

17/04806/FULL 
 
 
Bryanston And 
Dorset Square 

Ivor Court  
Gloucester 
Place 
London 
NW1 6BJ 
 

Use of store room as residential flat (Use Class Class 
C3), creation of access steps to create new entrance 
into flat, installation of 3no. rooflights set within 
existing roof, proposed windows to replace existing 
fan lights, and associated works. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  

dcagcm091231 
Page 1

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 17th October 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

Refuse planning permission  
 
 
 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
5.  RN(s) :  

17/03935/FULL 
 
 
Church Street 

16 Broadley 
Street 
London 
NW8 8AE 
 

Installation of metal balustrades and sliding rooflight 
to facilitate the use of the roof as a terrace. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
6.  RN(s) :  

17/06624/FULL 
 
 
West End 

Pitch 1633 
Regent 
Street 
London 
W1B 5BQ 
 

Installation of a retail kiosk (Class 1A) adjacent to 52 
Regent Street 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Refuse permission : Unacceptable in design terms 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
7.  RN(s) :  

17/06592/FULL 
 
 
West End 

Pitch 1701 
New Bond 
Street 
London 
W1S 3SU 
 

Installation of a free standing retail kiosk (Class A1). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission for a temporary period of one year. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
8.  RN(s) :  

17/06208/FULL 
 
 
West End 

Pitch 1726 
Duke Street 
London 
W1U 3EG 
 

Installation of a free standing retail kiosk (Class A1). 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 2



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 17th October 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

Recommendation  
Refuse permission : Unacceptable in design terms 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
9.  RN(s) :  

17/03557/FULL 
 
 
Churchill 

43 Sussex 
Street 
London 
City Of 
Westminster 
SW1V 4RJ 
 

Alterations to balcony and staircase at rear ground 
floor level to create enlarged terrace. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Refuse – impact on residential amenity. 
 
 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
10.  RN(s) :  

17/02785/FULL 
 
 
Knightsbridge 
And Belgravia 

22 
Montpelier 
Place 
London 
SW7 1HL 
 

Excavation of a new basement (including under 
existing vaults) and lowering of existing lower ground 
floor level. Construction of a single storey rear 
extension at lower ground floor, external lift shaft to 
the rear running from new basement level to upper 
ground and a rear mansard roof with dormers to 
match the front roof slope. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 
 

 
 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

17 October 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Knightsbridge And Belgravia 

Subject of Report Flat 11.01, The Knightsbridge Apartments, 199 Knightsbridge, 
London, SW7 1RH,   

Proposal The amalgamation of two residential Units, Flats 11.01 and 11.02. 

Agent Ms Sophie Hinton 

On behalf of Mr Ashley Tabor 

Registered Number 17/06994/CLOPUD Date amended/ 
completed 

 
4 August 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

4 August 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area No 
 

1.
[...]
one unit constitutes a material change of use for 
the purposes of s.55(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 which is not permitted by any 
Statutory Order or Act and therefore planning permission is required. 
 

  
 
 
 
   
 

  
   

 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 12



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

17 October 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Knightsbridge And Belgravia 

Subject of Report Flat 11.01 And 11.02, The Knightsbridge Apartments, 199 
Knightsbridge, London, SW7 1RH  

Proposal Amalgamation of 2no. residential units and associated external 
alterations. 

Agent Ms Sophie Hinton 

On behalf of Mr Ashley Tabor 

Registered Number 17/06993/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
4 August 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

4 August 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area No 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. Refuse planning permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
 
The Knightsbridge Apartments, 199 Knightsbridge are an unlisted block of flats located outside of 
any conservation area. Permission is sought for the amalgamation of flats 11.01 and 11.02 at 
eleventh floor level. 
 
The key issues for consideration are: 
 
* The impact of the proposals in land use terms. 
 
The proposal would lead to the loss of a residential unit. Given the strong policy presumption within 
Policy S14 of Westminster’s City Plan to protect residential accommodation and Policy 3.4 of the 
London Plan to protect residential accommodation and optimise housing delivery, the application is 
recommended for refusal. 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 

3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

                                      
[...]
 
Total  1,415.5 1,418 +2.5 
 

Page 16



 Item No. 

 2 
 

 
 

8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS 
 

8.1 Land Use 
 
The application proposes the amalgamation of flats 11.01 and 11.02, which are the 
penthouse apartments located on the top floor of the block. No. 11.02 comprises 6 
bedrooms, and No. 11.01 4 bedrooms. The proposals would result in the creation of a 
single 10 bedroom apartment of 1,418 sq m, which includes a 2.5 sq m increase 
generated by the creation of a link extension.   
 
Loss of residential unit 
 
Although no residential floorspace would be lost as a result of the proposal, it would lead 
to the loss of a residential unit, which is contrary to both Policy S14 of the City Plan and 
Policy 3.4 of the London Plan, which seek to optimise housing delivery. 
 
Policy 3.4 of the London Plan, adopted March 2016, seeks to optimise housing delivery 
and resist development proposals which compromise this objective. 
 
The applicant contends that planning permission was granted in November 2015 for the 
amalgamation of two residential units into one residential unit at Flats 3.03 and 3.05, 
within the block (RN: 15/08278/FULL). This application involved the amalgamation of 
two existing 3 bedroom units, which the City Council considers to be family-sized, to 
create a large 4 bedroom flat on the basis that the amalgamation of the two flats would 
provide a family-sized unit following the amalgamation. 

 
Policy S14 of Westminster’s City Plan, adopted November 2016, seeks to optimise 
housing delivery in the city and seeks to protect all residential uses, floorspace and land. 
The policy states that ‘All residential uses, floorspace and land will be protected. 
Proposals that would result in a reduction in the number of residential units will not be 
acceptable, except where: 
 
- the council considers that reconfiguration or redevelopment of affordable housing 
 would better meet affordable housing need;   
- a converted house is being returned to a family
[...]
 note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  MATTHEW MASON BY EMAIL AT mmason@westminster.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 19



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 Existing Floor Plan 

Proposed Floor Plan 

Page 20



 Item No. 

 2 
 

 
DRAFT DECISION LETTER 

 
Address: Flat 11.01 And 11.02, The Knightsbridge Apartments, 199 Knightsbridge, London, 

SW7 1RH 
  
Proposal: Amalgamation of 2no. residential units and associated external alterations. 
  
Reference: 17/06993/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 1.0; 1.1; (01)90-20; (01)03-01; (01)90-01; (90)20; (03)01; (90)10. 
  
Case Officer: Sebastian Knox Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 4208 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

Reason: 
Your development would lead to the loss a of housing unit which would not meet S14 of 
Westminster's City Plan (adopted November 2016) and Policy 3.4 of the London Plan (adopted 
March 2016). 
 

  
 
 
 
 
   
 

  
   

 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

 17 October 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report Arcade House, 13 Albemarle Street, London, W1S 4HJ,   
Proposal Use of the basement as a mixed showroom/event/retail space (sui 

generis use); use of third floor as office (Class B1) and infilling of the 
atrium at third, fourth and fifth floor level to provide additional B1 office 
floorspace. 

Agent  Lichfields 

On behalf of  Chanel Ltd 

Registered Number 17/04094/FULL Date amended/
[...]
quayle@westminster.gov.uk  
 
  

Page 30

mailto:pquayle@westminster.gov.uk


 Item No. 

 3 
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
Proposed Basement plan 

 
 

Page 31



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 
Proposed section  

 

Page 32



 Item No. 

 3 
 
DRAFT DECISION LETTER 

 
Address: Arcade House, 13 Albemarle Street, London, W1S 4HJ,  
  
Proposal: Use of the basement as a mixed showroom/event/retail (sui generis use), use of third 

floor as office (Class B1) and infilling of the atrium at third, fourth and fifth floor level. 
  
Reference: 17/04094/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 1265-026, 1265-027 

 
  
Case Officer: Gemma Bassett Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2814 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 

documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City Council as 
local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

2 Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work which can be heard 
at the boundary of the site only: ,  
* between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;  
* between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and  
* not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only: ,  
* between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and  
* not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.  
 
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours unless otherwise agreed through a Control of Pollution 
Act 1974 section 61 prior consent in special circumstances (for example, to meet police traffic restrictions, 
in an emergency or in the interests of public safety). (C11AB) 
 
Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring occupiers.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of Westminster's 
City Plan (July 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Deve
[...]
r of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Church Street 

Subject of Report 16 Broadley Street, London, NW8 8AE  
Proposal Installation of metal balustrades and sliding rooflight to facilitate the use 

of the roof as a terrace. 

Agent Mr John McGarrity 

On behalf of Mr Joseph Holderness 

Registered Number 17/03935/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
19 June 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

7 May 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area No 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Grant conditional planning permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
16 Broadley Street is a mid terrace four storey property in use as a single family dwelling, which is not 
listed or in a conservation area. The building forms part of a terrace of four properties that have been 
redeveloped over recent years but retain a uniform appearance from the front, rear.  
 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of a metal balustrade and a sliding, glazed rooflight to 
create a terrace at roof level. The proposal has been revised from the original submission to set the 
balustrade back from front and back and to replace glass balustrade with black metal. 
 
The St Marylebone Society has commented that the terrace may raise amenity concerns for 
neighbouring properties regarding noise and overlooking. One objection from a neighbour has been 
received primarily on the grounds of design and overlooking. 
 
The key issues in this case are:- 
 

• The acceptability of the proposals in townscape terms; 
• The implications of the proposals upon the amenity of neighbouring properties 

 
The proposal is considered acceptable in design and townscape terms and is not considered to 

Page 53

Agenda Item 5



 Item No. 

 5 
 
significantly increase overlooking towards neighbouring properties. As such the proposal is in 
accordance with the relevant Unitary Development Plan and City Plan policies and is recommended for 
approval. 

  

Page 54



 Item No. 

 5 
 

3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

                
[...]
 decision letter. 
 

 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

 
2 

 
You must advise us in writing the date of installation of the kiosk, which can remain in situ one year from the 
date of installation.  After that you must remove it and return the land to its previous condition. 
 

 
 

Reason: 
So that we can assess the effect of the kiosk in light of experience and the prevailing circumstances and 
make sure it meets DES 7 and SS 16 of our Unitary Development Plan and CS24 and CS27 of our Core 
Strategy that we adopted in January 2011. 
 

 
3 

 
All trading activity and storage of refuse shall be within the licensed trading area. 
 

 
 

Reason: 
To prevent obstruction of the footway and make sure that the appearance of the kiosk is suitable and that it 
contributes to the character and appearance of the area. This is as set out in DES 7 and SS 16 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007 and S25 and S28 of our Strategic Policies that 
we adopted in January 2011. 
 

 
4 

 
No items of merchandise shall be displayed or installed on the outside of the kiosk. No items shall be hung 
from the projecting canopies. 
 

 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the kiosk is suitable and that it contributes to the character and 
appearance of the area.  This is as set out in S28 of Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted 
November 2013 and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted 
in January 2007.  (R26AD) 

Page 81



 Item No. 

 7 
 

 
 
5 

 
You must apply to us for approval of samples of the facing materials you will use, including glazing, and 
elevations and roof plans annotated to show where the materials are to be located.  You must not start any 
work on these parts of the development until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then carry 
out the work using the approved materials.  (C26BC) 
 

 
 

Reason: 
To ma
[...]
CKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form 
2. E-mail from Westminster Society, dated 9 May 2017 
3. E-mail from occupier of 18 Westmoreland Place dated 14 September and 26 May 2017 
4. E-mail from occupier of 41 Sussex Street dated 29 May 2017 
5. E-mail from occupier of 45 Sussex Street dated 7 June 2017 
6. E-mail from occupier of 16 Westmoreland Place, dated 4 June 2017  

 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  MATTHEW MASON BY EMAIL AT mmason@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 97



 Item No. 

 9 
 
 

7. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
 
                              
                            Existing Ground Floor Plan 

Page 98



 Item No. 

 9 
 
 
 
                               Proposed Ground Floor Plan 

Page 99



 Item No. 

 9 
 

 
 
                                   Existing Rear Elevation 

Page 100



 Item No. 

 9 
 

 
 
                                        Proposed Rear Elevation 

 

Page 101



 Item No. 

 9 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 43 Sussex Street, London, City Of Westminster, SW1V 4RJ 
  
Proposal: Alterations to balcony and stair at rear upper ground floor level to create enlarged 

balcony terrace. 
  
Reference: 17/03557/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 01, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06 and 07 - revised pack received on 18/09/17, Design and 

Access Statement (for information only) 
 

  
Case Officer: Nosheen Javed Direct Tel. No. 020 7641  
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

 
The enlarged balcony would result in overlooking and increased levels of noise and disturbance to 
surrounding residential properties. This would be contrary to policies S29 and S32 of Westminster's City 
Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 and ENV13 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007. 
 

  
 

Page 102



 Item No. 

 10 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 
 17 October 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Knightsbridge And Belgravia 

Subject of Report 22 Montpelier Place, London, SW7 1HL  
Proposal Excavation of a new basement (including under existing vaults) and 

lowering of existing lower ground floor level. Construction of a single 
storey rear extension at lower ground floor, external lift shaft to the rear 
running from new basement level to upper ground and a rear mansard 
roof with dormers to match the front roof slope. 

Agent Place Architecture and Design Ltd. 

On behalf of Mr & Mrs Shackleton 

Registered Number 17/02785/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
19 April 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

29 March 2017           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Knightsbridge 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
 
22 Montpelier Place is an unlisted dwellinghouse located within the Knightsbridge Conservation 
Area. It was originally two properties and forms a group of terraces with No. 23 Montpelier Place. The 
Knightsbridge Conservation Area Audit identifies the building as an unlisted building of merit that 
makes a positive contribution to the character and appearance of the area. 
 
Planning permission is sought to extend the property with the excavation of a new basement (to 
include the area under the existing vaults) and the construction of a single storey rear extension at 
lower ground floor and a rear mansard roof with dormers to match the front roof slope. It is also 
proposed to install an external lift running from basement level to first floor level and to lower the  
existing lower ground internal floor level. 
 
The key issues in this case are:  
 
* The impact of the proposals upon the character and appearance of the Knightsbridge 
Conservation Area and;  

Page 103

Agenda Item 10



 Item No. 

 10 
 

* The impact of the proposals upo

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (4)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (4) Committee 
held on Tuesday 17th October, 2017, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 
5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Peter Cuthbertson, Jonathan Glanz, Angela Harvey 
(Chairman) and Jason Williams 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
It was noted that Councillor Peter Cuthbertson had replaced Councillor Iain Bott. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Angela Harvey explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Angela Harvey declared that in respect of Items 1, 2 and 7 she had 

received letters from the applicants regarding the applications.  
 
2.3 Councillor Jonathan Glanz declared that in respect of Items 1 and 2 he had 

previously met the applicants but not in relation to the application before the 
Sub-Committee.  

 
2.4 Councillor Jason Williams declared that in respect of Item 9 the application 

was situated within his ward. 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

 

3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2017 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 FLAT 11.01, THE KNIGHTSBRIDGE APARTMENTS, 199 

KNIGHTSBRIDGE, LONDON, SW7 1RH 
 
The amalgamation of two residential Units, Flats 11.01 and 11.02. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the certificate be refused on the grounds that the amalgamation of two 
residential units into one constituted a material change of use for the purposes of 
s.55(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 which was not permitted by any 
Statutory Order or Act and therefore planning permission was required. 
 
2 FLAT 11.01 AND 11.02, THE KNIGHTSBRIDGE APARTMENTS, 199 

KNIGHTSBRIDGE, LONDON, SW7 1RH 
 
Amalgamation of 2no. residential units and associated external alterations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That permission be refused on the grounds the development would lead to the loss 
of a housing unit which would not meet S14 of Westminster’s City Plan (adopted 
2016) and Policy 3.4 of the London Plan (adopted March 2016). 
 
3 ARCADE HOUSE, 13 ALBEMARLE STREET, LONDON, W1S 4HJ 
 
Use of the basement as a mixed showroom/event/retail space (sui generis use); use 
of third floor as office (Class B1) and infilling of the atrium at third, fourth and fifth 
floor level to provide additional B1 office floor space. 
 
The presenting officer advised the Sub-Committee of a proposed amendment to the 
draft decision letter to delete condition 7. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission, as amended, be granted. 
 
4 IVOR COURT, GLOUCESTER PLACE, LONDON, NW1 6BJ 
 
The application was withdrawn from the agenda by the applicant. 
 
 
 



 
3 

 

5 16 BROADLEY STREET, LONDON, NW8 8AE 
 
Installation of metal balustrades and sliding rooflight to facilitate the use of the roof 
as a terrace. 
 
A late representation was received from one local resident (17/10/17). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
6 PITCH 1633, REGENT STREET, LONDON, W1B 5BQ 
 
The application was withdrawn from the agenda by the applicant. 
 
7 PITCH 1701, NEW BOND STREET, LONDON, W1S 3SU 
 
Installation of a free standing retail kiosk (Class A1). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendments to the draft decision letter: 
 
Amended condition 2: 
 
You must advise us in writing of the date of installation of the kiosk, which can remain in 
situ five years from the date of installation.  After that you must remove it and return the 
land to its previous condition. 
 
Additional informative 2: 
 
With regard to condition 2, the Council is prepared to make an exception in this case and 
grant permission for five years rather than the usual period of one year for a kiosk. This is 
to take account of the special circumstances of the case and acknowledges the 
significant investment required to implement and deliver this high quality design. In 
particular, it is noted that this enhanced design has been developed in conjunction with 
the important public realm improvements to New Bond Street, reflected in the use of 
substantially better quality materials. 
 
If you wish to retain the kiosk in situ after the approved five year period, you are reminded 
of the need to re-apply for planning permission at least eight weeks before the expiry of 
the temporary approval period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be deferred to a future Planning Sub-Committee meeting in 
order for the applicant to produce a more appropriate design which would contribute 
positively to the Bond Street improvements scheme and also enhance the character 
and appearance of the Mayfair Conservation Area. 
 
8 PITCH 1726, DUKE STREET, LONDON, W1U 3EG 
 
The application was withdrawn from the agenda by the applicant. 



 
4 

 

 
9 43 SUSSEX STREET, LONDON, CITY OF WESTMINSTER, SW1V 4RJ 
 
Alterations to balcony and staircase at rear ground floor level to create enlarged 
terrace. 
 
An additional representation was received from Edge Planning & Development LLP 
(12/10/17). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds that the enlarged balcony would 
result in overlooking and increased levels of noise and disturbance to surrounding 
residential properties. 
 
10 22 MONTPELIER PLACE, LONDON, SW7 1HL 
 
Excavation of a new basement (including under existing vaults) and lowering of 
existing lower ground floor level. Construction of a single storey rear extension at 
lower ground floor, external lift shaft to the rear running from new basement level to 
upper ground and a rear mansard room. 
 
Additional representations were received from one local resident (02/10/17) and 
Firstplan (02/10/17). 
 
Late representations were received from one local resident (16/05/17) and Alan 
Baxter Partnership LLP (17/10/17). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following additional conditions: 
 
Condition 16 
 
(1) Where noise emitted from the proposed plant and machinery will not contain 

tones or will not be intermittent, the ‘A’ weighted sound pressure level from the 
plan and machinery (including non-emergency auxiliary plant and generators) 
hereby permitted, when operating at its noisiest, shall not at any time exceed a 
value of 10 dB below the minimum external background noise, at a point 1 metre 
outside any window of any residential and other noise sensitive property, unless 
and until a fixed maximum noise level is approved by the City Council. The 
background level should be expressed in terms of the lowest LA90, 15 mins 
during the proposed hours of operation. The plant-specific noise level should be 
expressed as LAeqTm, and shall be representative of the plant operating at its 
maximum. 

 
(2) Where noise emitted from the proposed plant and machinery will not contain 

tones or will be intermittent, the ‘A’ weighted sound pressure level from the plan 
and machinery (including non-emergency auxiliary plant and generators) hereby 
permitted, when operating at its noisiest, shall not at any time exceed a value of 
15 dB below the minimum external background noise, at a point 1 metre outside 
any window of any residential and other noise sensitive property, unless and 
until a fixed maximum noise level is approved by the City Council. The 



 
5 

 

background level should be expressed in terms of the lowest LA90, 15 mins 
during the proposed hours of operation. The plant-specific noise level should be 
expressed as LAeqTm, and shall be representative of the plant operating at its 
maximum. 

 
(3) Following installation of the plant and equipment, you may apply in writing to the 

City Council for a fixed maximum noise level to be approved. This is to be done 
by submitting a further noise report confirming previous details and subsequent 
measurement data of the installed plant, including a proposed fixed noise level 
for approval by the City Council. Your submission of a noise report must include: 
(a)A schedule of all plant and equipment that formed part of this application; 
(b)Locations of the plant and machinery and associated ducting; attenuation and 

damping equipment; 
(c) Manufacturer specifications of sound emissions in octave or third octave 

detail; 
(d)The location of most affected noise sensitive receptor location and the most 

affected window of it; 
(e)Distances between plant and equipment and receptor location/s and any 

mitigating features that may attenuate the sound level received at the most 
affected receptor location; 

(f) Measurements of existing LA90, 15 mins levels recorded one metre outside 
and in front of the window referred to in (d) above (or a suitable representative 
position), at times when the background noise is at its lowest during hours 
when the plant and equipment will operate. This acoustic survey to be 
conducted in conformity to BS 7445 in respect of measurement methodology 
and procedures; 

(g)The lowest existing L A90, 15 mins measurement recorded under (f) above; 
(h)Measurement evidence and any calculations demonstrating that plant and 

equipment complies with the planning condition; 
(i) The proposed maximum noise level to be emitted by the plant and equipment. 

 
Condition 17 
 
No vibration shall be transmitted to adjoining or other premises and structures 
through the building structure and fabric of this development as to cause a vibration 
dose value of greater than 0.4m/s (1.75) 16 hour day-time nor 0.26 m/s (1.75) 8 hour 
night-time as defined by BS 6472 (2008) in any part of a residential and other noise 
sensitive property. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission, as amended, be granted. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.49 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  


